## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of The	)	
Empire District Electric Company and	)	
White River Valley Electric Cooperative	)	
for Approval of the Second Amendment	)	File No. EO-2022-00132
to their Sixth Territorial Agreement, as	)	
amended, Designating the Boundaries	)	
of Exclusive Service Areas for Each	)	
Applicant within the Rainbow Shoals	)	
Subdivision in Taney County, Missouri	)	

## REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF NOTICE

COME NOW The Empire District Electric Company d/b/a Liberty ("Empire") and White River Valley Electric Cooperative ("White River") (collectively, "Applicants"), by and through their respective counsel, and pursuant to Rule 20 CSR 4240-4.017(D) hereby request waiver of the Notice required by Rule 20 CSR 4240-4.017 for their filing of the Joint Application to the Missouri Public Service Commission (the "Commission") in this cause, and in support of this waiver request, state and affirm that neither party has had communication with the Commission within the prior one hundred fifty (150) days regarding any substantive issue likely to be in the case and no harm will result from the Commission acting on the Joint Application at this time.

ATTORNEY FOR THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A LIBERTY:

/s/ Diana C. Carter

Diana C. Carter, MBE #50527
The Empire District Electric Company
Director of Legal Services – Central Region
428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 303
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
Joplin Office Phone: (417) 626-5976
Cell Phone: (573) 289-1961
E:Diana.Carter@libertyutilities.com

ATTORNEY FOR WHITE RIVER VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

/s/ Christiaan Horton

Christiaan D. Horton, MBE #46003 Carnahan Evans PC 2805 S. Ingram Mill Road Springfield, Missouri 65804 T: 417-447-4400

F: 417-447-4401 E: Chorton@cecb.com

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served upon:

Missouri Public Service Comm'n Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 PO Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcserice@opc.mo.gov

by email on the 12th day of November, 2021.

/s/ Diana C. Carter

Diana C. Carter, MBE #50527
The Empire District Electric Company
Director of Legal Services – Central Region
428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 303
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
Joplin Office Phone: (417) 626-5976
Cell Phone: (573) 289-1961

E:Diana.Carter@libertyutilities.com